are both calculated with reference to the discount rate.

¶ Some labelling changes to the Profit and Loss charge; ‘Service cost’ now includes what
was previously described as the ‘Current Service Cost’ plus the ‘Past Service Cost’
plus any ‘Curtailments’ plus any ‘Settlements’.

¶ Administration expenses are now accounted for within the Profit and Loss charge but
were previously a deduction to the actual and expected return on assets.

7.34.2 Transactions Relating to Post-employment Benefits

The council recognises the cost of retirement benefits in the reported cost of services when
they are earned by employees, rather than when the benefits are eventually paid as pensions
whereas, the charge the council is required to make against council tax is based on the cash
payable in the year, so the real cost of retirement benefits is reversed out of the General Fund
via the Movement in Reserves Statement. The following transactions have been made in the
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and the General Fund Balance via the
Movement in Reserves Statement during the year:

Local
Government

Pension Scheme

Discretionary
Benefits

Arrangements

   2013/14 2014/15   2013/14 2014/15

   £000 £000   £000 £000

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement

  Cost of Services:

  Service cost comprising:

  Current Service Cost 790 800   0 0

Financing and Investing Income and
Expenditure:

  Net interest expense 1,240 880   100 100

Total Post-employment Benefits Charged to
the Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of
Services

2,030 1,680   100 100

Remeasurement of the net defined benefit
liability comprising:

Return on plan assets (excluding the amount
included in the net interest expense) (4,010) (3,970)   0 0

Actuarial (gains) and losses arising on
changes in demographic assumptions (570) 0   70 0

Actuarial (gains) and losses arising on
changes in financial assumptions (4,680) 6,320   (120) 120

  Actuarial experience (gain) loss  (590) (480)   0 (20)

Total Post-employment Benefit Charged to
the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement

(7,820) 3,550   50 200

7.0 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Hart District Council  65 Statement of Accounts 2014/2015

Local Government
Pension Scheme

Discretionary
Benefits

Arrangements
   2013/14 2014/15   2013/14 2014/15

   £000 £000   £000 £000

  Movement in Reserves Statement

  Reversal of net charges made to the Surplus
or Deficit on the Provision of Services for
post- employment benefits in accordance
with the Code

(2,030) (1,780)   0 0

  Actual amount charged against the
General Fund Balance for pensions in the
year:

  Employers’ contributions to the scheme 760 814

  Retirement benefits payable to pensioners   160 160

7.34.3 Pension Assets and Liabilities Recognised in the Balance Sheet

The amount included in the Balance Sheet arising from the council’s obligation in respect of
its defined benefit plans is:

Local Government
Pension Scheme

Discretionary
Benefits

Arrangements

   2013/14 2014/15   2013/14 2014/15

   £000 £000   £000 £000

Present value of the defined benefit
obligation   61,040 68,031   2,340 2,380

  Fair value of plan assets   (40,100) (44,360)   0 0

Net liability arising from defined
benefit obligation

  20,940 23,671   2,340 2,380

7.34.4 Reconciliation of the Movements in the Fair Value of Scheme (Plan) Assets

Local Government
Pension Scheme

Discretionary
Benefits

Arrangements

   2013/14 2014/15   2013/14 2014/15

   £000 £000   £000 £000

  Opening fair value of scheme assets   35,742 39,953   0 0
  Interest income   1,520 1,690   0 0
  Remeasurement gain/(loss):
  Return on plan assets, excluding the

amount in the net interest expense
  4,010 3,970   0 0

  Contributions from employer   761 815   160 160
  Contributions from employees into the

scheme
  230 270   0 0

  Benefits paid   (2,310) (2,480)   (160) (160)

  Closing fair value of scheme assets   39,953 44,218   0 0

7.0 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Hart District Council  66 Statement of Accounts 2014/2015

7.34.5 Reconciliation of Present Value of the Scheme Liabilities (Defined Benefit
Obligation)

Local Government
Pension Scheme

Discretionary
Benefits

Arrangements

   2013/14 2014/15   2013/14 2014/15

   £000 £000   £000 £000

  Opening balance at 1 April   65,260 60,890   2,450 2,340

  Current service cost   790 800   0 0
  Interest cost   2,760 2,570   100 100

  Contributions from scheme participants   230 270   0 0
  Remeasurement (gains) and losses:
  Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from

changes in demographic assumptions

(570) 0   70 0

   Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from
changes in financial assumptions

(4,680) 6,320   (120) 120

   Actuarial experience (gains)/losses
calculated on defined benefit obligation

(590) (480)   0 (20)

  Benefits paid   (2,310) (2,480)   (160) (160)

  Closing balance at 31 March   60,890 67,890   2,340 2,380

7.34.6 Local Government Pension Scheme Assets

The fair value of the Scheme Assets are:

   2014/15   2014/15   2014/15   2013/14

   Quoted   Unquoted   Total   Total

   £000 %   £000 %   £000   £000 %

  Cash and cash
equivalents 1,636 3.70   0 0.00   1,636   1,518 3.80

  Equity
investments 24,276 54.90   1,282 2.90   25,558   24,291 60.80

  Bonds:

  Corporate  663 1.50   44 0.10   707   639 1.60

  Government  11,055 25.00   177 0.40   11,231   9,429 23.60

  Property 486 1.10   3,051 6.90   3,537   2,996 7.50

  Other* holdings 0 0.00   1,548 3.50   1,548   1,080 2.70

  Total 38,116 86.2   6,102 13.8   44,218   39,953 100

*Other holdings cover hedge funds, currency holdings, asset allocation futures and other
financial instruments. The return is in line with that of equities.

7.0 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Hart District Council  67 Statement of Accounts 2014/2015

7.34.7 Basis for Estimating Assets and Liabilities

Results under IAS 19 can change dramatically depending on market conditions which when
taken in conjunction with discount rate volatility will lead to volatility in the funded status of the
pension plan and thus to volatility in the net pension liability on the council’s Balance Sheet,